OP \$40.00 23501

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp North America, Inc., as Collateral Agent		108/01/2008 1	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nalco Company
Street Address:	1601 W. Diehl Road
City:	Naperville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	605631198
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2350107	ALKASOL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048884/0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy M. Lok
Signature:	/ml/
	·

TRADEMARK REEL: 004475 FRAME: 0815

900183916

Date:	02/09/2011
Total Attachments: 6 source=NalcoTR#page1.tif	
source=NalcoTR#page2.tif	
source=NalcoTR#page3.tif source=NalcoTR#page4.tif	
source=NalcoTR#page5.tif source=NalcoTR#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004475 FRAME: 0816

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, AND REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Nalco Company, a Delaware Corporation ("Borrower"), granted a Security Interest in certain Patents, Trademarks, and other intellectual property in favor of Citicorp North America, Inc., as Collateral Agent ("Agent") for the benefit of Secured Parties identified in the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated and effective as of November 4, 2003, among Nalco Holdings LLC, Borrower each Domestic Subsidiary of Holdings identified therein and Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), which was entered into pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2003, among Nalco Holdings LLC, the Borrower, the Lenders and certain other parties identified therein (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Borrower granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title, and interest to all Intellectual Property then owned or thereafter acquired, which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") for patents and patent applications at Reel 014805/Frame 0132; dated as of November 4, 2003, and recorded with the USPTO on December 8, 2003, and for trademarks and trademark applications at Reel 2883/Frame 0231; dated as of November 4, 2003, and recorded with the USPTO on December 12, 2003;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Borrower has the right to dispose of certain Pledged Collateral;

WHEREAS, Borrower and Chemetall Corporation, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee") entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") dated July 24, 2008, whereby Nalco Company transferred and assigned certain assets of its Finishing Technologies Group;

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the security interest in the United States patents, patent applications, and trademarks listed in Schedule 1 hereto, under 6.05(h) of the Credit Agreement, is hereby released and discharged in all respects and, where applicable, any notices of security interest recorded with the USPTO shall be designated as released.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

Citicorp North America, Inc., as Agent,

By: _____ Name: Title:

JORONNE JETER Vice President

Agreed and Accepted:

Nalco Company,

By:

Name: Title:

STATE OF	NEW YORK.)			
	NEW YORK) SS:)			
	,			_	

The foregoing Release of Security Interest in Patent was executed and acknowledged before me this ST day of AUGUST 2008, by DOONNE SETER the VICE PESIDENT of Citicorp North America, Inc. on behalf of said New York Banking Corporation.

Notary Public

SUSAN AMRHEIN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 07AM4717452
Qualified in Nassau County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires

Schedule 1

Patent No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
6,733,579 B1	10/268,385	Oct. 10, 2002	CHROME-FREE FINAL RINSE FOR PHOSPHATED METAL SURFACES

Patent Application Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
11/760,029	June 8, 2007	MONITORING A COATING APPLIED TO A METAL SURFACE
11/953,502	Dec. 10, 2007	FORMULATION OF A METAL WORKING FLUID

Trademark	Registration Number	Goods and Services
AK-7315	1,779,987	Liquid metal cleaning preparation, in Class 3.
ALKASOL	2,350,107	Stripping preparations for stripping coatings from aircraft in international Class 3.
DURACOOL	1,516,165	Metalworking lubricants and metal working fluids for industrial use, in Class 4.
EZE	2,401,358	Surface treatment chemicals for use in the treatment of metals and plastics, in Class 1.
EZE-PEEL	841,401	Masking composition for paint spray booths, in Class 16.
GEO-GUARD	1,743,843	Metal cleaning and descaling preparation, in Class 3.
INTEX	952,861	Wax stripper for use on tile and linoleum surfaces, in Class 3.
INTEX	979,571	All purpose cleaner, industrial cleaner and wax remover, cleaner and disinfectant for hospital and institutional use, and detergent cleaner for floors and washable surfaces, in Class 3.
ROUNDHOUSE	1,675,529	Alkaline cleaners for use in industrial processes, in Class 3.

Trademark	Registration Number	Goods and Services
TECH BOND	3,247,100	Conversion coatings for aluminum and steel, namely chemical agents for coating aluminum and steel in international Class 1. Corrosion protection, namely, metal treating service for the aluminum industry in International Class 40.
TECH BRITE	2,902,975	Acid cleaners for use in metal surface treatment in the field of manufacturing industries, in Class 1.
TECH PHOS	2,996,671	Conversion coatings for aluminum and steel, namely chemical agents in the nature of phosphate for coating aluminum and steel, in Class 1.